CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL APPOINTING KIMBERLY JOHNSON AS CITY MANAGER .

WHEREAS, Kimberly Johnson has been the Acting City Manager since July 5th, 2023.

WHEREAS, On October 5th, 2023, the Dillingham City Council voted to appoint Ms. Johnson as the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, Dillingham Municipal Code (DMC) 2.21.030 provides the city manager shall be appointed solely on the basis of his or her executive and administrative qualifications, with particular reference to education, training, and experience as a professional municipal administrator. The council may set forth specific qualifications by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, no elected municipal official may be appointed manager sooner than one year after leaving elected office, except by a vote of three-fourths of the authorized membership of the governing body.; and

WHEREAS, On January 11, 2024, at the Regular City Council Meeting the City Council voted to suspend the one-year prohibition outlined in DMC 2.21.030 by at least three fourths of the authorized membership of the governing body; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Johnson's education and experience exceed the qualifications outlined in DMC 2.21.030; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Johnson's experience and qualifications qualifies her to fill the City Manager position; the appointment is for a period of three years; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the City Council appoints Kimberly Johnson to the position of City Manager, pursuant to DMC 2.21.030, subject to the conditions of the attached Employment Contract. The appointment shall be effective January 11, 2024.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City Council on January 11, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Daniel E. Decker Sr, City Clerk